505759843 11/06/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5806658

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
	_			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
MR. FRED WOOD			01/28/2014	
MR. RON GOLDMAN			01/28/2014	
MR. STEPHEN P. CONLON			12/13/2013	
MR. VINCENT LUCIANO			12/23/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	1			
Name:				
Street Address:	40 GOOSE HILL ROAD			
City:	COLD SPRING HARBOR			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	11724			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		16674212		
CORRESPONDENCE D		(201)040 4500		
Fax Number:(631)Correspondence will be sent to the		(631)249-4508 the e-mail address first: if that is u	nsuccessful it will be sent	
		; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
		6312497500		
_		torourke@bodnerorourke.com		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	•		20	
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	BODNER & O'ROURKE, LLP			
Address Line 2:		MELVILLE, NEW YORK 11747		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NAME OF SUBMITTER:			THOMAS A. O'ROURKE	
SIGNATURE:		/Thomas A. O'Rourke/		
DATE SIGNED:		11/06/2019		
Total Attachments: 5 source=Assign2667#page source=Assign2667#page	1.tif			

source=Assign2667#page3.tif source=Assign2667#page4.tif source=Assign2667#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR to me paid and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

I the undersigned hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto

AccuVein, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an office at AccuVein, Inc., 40 Goose Hill Road, Cold Spring Harbor, New York 11724, its successors and assigns,

the entire right, title and interest for the United States and the territories thereof, and for all foreign countries including the rights to claim priority under the laws of all countries or under the International Convention or other present of future conventions between or among countries,

in and to my invention or inventions disclosed in my application for United States Letters Patent entitled Enhanced Laser Vein Contrast Enhancer with Projection of Analyzed Vein Data for which a patent application for United States Letters Patent was filed on June 5, 2013, and has Serial No. 13/910,257, and

in and to any patent which may issue on said application, and

to any other application filed in the United States or elsewhere, including divisions, continuations, and patents of importation, and any patents resulting therefrom, aimed to cover any invention disclosed in said above-specified application, and any reissue, extension or renewal thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when

PATENT REEL: 050930 FRAME: 0654

granted, to said AccuVein, Inc., as the assignce of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said AccuVein, Inc., its successors and assigns.

And I hereby bind myself, my heirs, legal representatives, administrator and assigns to communicate any facts and provide evidence to said AccuVein, Inc., or its representatives known to me, respecting said invention or inventions and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all papers, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said AccuVein, Inc., make all oaths, petitions, or execute other papers and instruments and generally do everything which in the opinion of counsel for said AccuVein, Inc., its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary to obtain and enforce protection for said inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, and to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment and transfer hereby made or agreed to be

made. Dated:

STATE OF NEWYORK

COUNTY OF SURBILL

Fred Wood

Address:

8 Deering Court Medford NY 11763

2014 On this <u>8</u> day of <u>UANUM</u>, before me personally appeared Fred Wood to me known to be the person described above and who executed the foregoing assignment and who acknowledged to me that he executed and delivered the same as their own free act and deed.

) ss.:

STEVEN BECKER Notery Public, Stern of Now York No 51325239933, Sustaik Carry Canadission Explore, December 23, 2017

PATENT REEL: 050930 FRAME: 0655 granted, to said AccuVein, Inc., as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said AccuVein, Inc., its successors and assigns.

And I hereby bind myself, my heirs, legal representatives, administrator and assigns to communicate any facts and provide evidence to said AccuVein, Inc., or its representatives known to me, respecting said invention or inventions and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all papers, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said AccuVein, Inc., make all oaths, petitions, or execute other papers and instruments and generally do everything which in the opinion of counsel for said AccuVein, Inc., its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary to obtain and enforce protection for said inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, and to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment and transfer hereby made or agreed to be made.

Dated: 1/28//14

Ron Goldman

STATE OF New York COUNTY OF Suffer/E

) ss.:

Ron Goldman Address: 42 Goose Hill Rei Cold Spring Herton MY 11724

On this \underline{CC} day of $\underline{\int CUdS}$ 2013, before me personally appeared Ron Goldman to me known to be the person described above and who executed the foregoing assignment and who acknowledged to me that he executed and delivered the same as their own free act and deed.

den Houston

Notary Public

ELLEN HOUSTON Notary Public, State of New Yor Qualified in Suffoik County No. 01HD6237477 My Commission Expires 03-21-20 REEL: 050930 FRAME: 0656 granted, to said AcenVein, Inc., as the assignce of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said AccuVein, Inc., its successors and assigns.

And I hereby bind myself, my heirs, legal representatives, administrator and assigns to communicate any facts and provide evidence to said AccuVein, Inc., or its representatives known to me, respecting said invention or inventions and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all papers, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said AcenVein, Inc., make all oaths, petitions, or execute other papers and instruments and generally do everything which in the opinion of counsel for said AccuVein, Inc., its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary to obtain and enforce protection for said inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, and to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment and transfer hereby made or agreed to be made.

Dated: De 13 2013

O.L

Stephen F. Conlon Address:

STATE OF New York COUNTY OF S.F.M.C.)

) ss.:

On this 2) day of December 2013, before me personally appeared Stephen P. Conlon to me known to be the person described above and who executed the foregoing assignment and who acknowledged to me that he executed and delivered the same as their own free act and deed.

hull. Der

Notary Public

SUE A. VALLEJO Notary Public, State of New York No. 01VA8192352 Qualified in Suffolk County Commission Expires September 2, 2018

PATENT REEL: 050930 FRAME: 0657 **D:Submitter** COMPANY: Faxed to Submitter's Fax Number

REPORTANE (REC 02-28 FR

USPTO

1112

granted, to said AccuVeIn. Inc., as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said AccuVein, Inc., its successors and assigns.

And I hereby bind myself, my heirs, legal representatives, administrator and ussigns to communicate any facts and provide evidence to said AccuVein, Inc., or its representatives known to me, respecting said invention or inventions and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all papers, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said AccuVeln, Inc., make all oaths, petitions, or execute other papers and instruments and generally do everything which in the ophuion of counsel for said AccuVeln, Inc., its successors and essigns, may be required or necessary to obtain and enforce protection for said inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, and to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment and panefer hereby made or agreed to be

made. Dated:

Vincent Luciano 3/6391 436 Address

STATEOF New York COUNTY OF Soffalk

On this 2 day of 2 2013, before me personally speared Vincent Luciano to me known to be the person described above and who executed the foregoing assignment and who acknowledged to me that he executed and delivered the same as their own free act and deed.

) \$3.;

}

Notary Pul

SUE A. VALLEJO Notary Public, State of New York No. 01VA0192352 PATENT Qualified in Sulfolit County Commission Explore REEL: 050930 FRAME: 0658

RECORDED: 11/06/2019